WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into a professional services contract with Lee Engineering, LLC, most advantageous proposer of sixteen, to provide specialized services for the preparation of a minimum of 140 traffic signal studies, specifically warrant studies, turn phasing studies, multi-way stop studies and pedestrian crossing analysis studies and other related tasks in an amount not to exceed \$517,755.00; and,

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2014, Administrative Action No.15-4994 authorized a contract with Lee Engineering, LLC, to provide traffic signal design service; and,

**WHEREAS**, on April 7, 2015, Administrative Action No. 15-5720 authorized a contract with Lee Engineering, LLC, to provide traffic signal design service.

NOW, THEREFORE,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

**Section 1.** That the City Manager is authorized to enter into a professional services contract with Lee Engineering, LLC (VS0000028744), to provide specialized services for the preparation of a minimum of 140 traffic signal studies including warrant, turn phasing, multi-way stop and pedestrian crossing analysis studies and other related tasks in an amount not to exceed \$517,755.00, after it has been approved as to form by the City Attorney.

**Section 2**. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to disburse funds in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract from Fund 0001, Dept. STS, Unit 3049, Obj. 3070 CT STS STS15LEEI02, Vendor # VS0000028744, not to exceed \$517,755.00 (subject to annual appropriations).

**Section 3.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

JUN 17 2015

City Secretary